





Shropshire HAF (Holiday Activities & Food) Programme Privacy Notice

For parents and carers booking children and young people onto Shropshire HAF Activity

This privacy notice relates only to the sharing and handling of personal contact details and data between parents/carers boking onto HAF holiday clubs, organisations running HAF holiday clubs and Shropshire Council.

For the purpose of data protection legislation, the organisation running the holiday club is a data controller of personal data collected and Shropshire Council is a data processor of personal data collected.

The Holiday Activities and Food (HAF) programme is funded by the Department for Education (DfE).

Who we are? - Shropshire Council is the local government authority for Shropshire. Our address is: Shropshire Council, Shirehall, Abbey Foregate, Shrewsbury, SY2 6ND

Contact Details - You can contact our Data Protection Officer on: 01743 252774 or by email at: information.request@shropshire.gov.uk

As part of your HAF booking at this holiday club, you will need to agree to you and your child/ren's information ("data") being stored and used for the reasons set out below.

How do we collect information from you? - The organisation running the HAF holiday club collect information from you when you book your child/ren onto the HAF holiday club. This data is shared with the Shropshire Council HAF team as part of eligibility checks and monitoring and evaluation

How we will use your information? - We collect the minimum personal information necessary from the organisation running the HAF holiday club.

The information will be used to:

- carry out eligibility checks, by the FSM (Free School Meal) team at Shropshire Council, to ensure children and young people accessing the programme are eligible for HAF
- help Shropshire Council to co-ordinate the free holiday activities programme effectively across the county
- monitor and evaluation the programme
- provide information to the Department for Education who fund this programme and Childcare Works the organisation appointed by the DfE to manage the programme nationally
- send you information and opportunities we think you will find useful

The information will be securely shared and will be fully anonymised when shared with the DfE and Childcare Works.

We will not sell or rent your information to third parties. We will not share your information with third parties for marketing purposes.

The personal data collected at this stage will include:

- Your child/rens name/s
- Your child/rens date of birth
- Postcode
- Your email address
- Name of school/s your child/ren attend

How Long will we keep your information for? All data will be deleted by Shropshire Council at the end of March 2024, once reporting to the DfE on the 2023 HAF programme has been completed.

Deleting your information - Please follow the HAF holiday clubs' guidelines direct on deleting your data from their application.

Consent - By making the booking with the holiday club, you give consent for you and your child/ren's personal information to be shared with Shropshire Council and HAF project partners as stated above.